Section 1.  There is appropriated to the Department of Agriculture and 5 
Consumer Services from the General Fund the sum of one million one hundred four 6 
thousand seven hundred twenty dollars ($1,104,720) for the 1999-2000 fiscal year and 7 
the sum of two hundred sixty-six thousand seventy dollars ($266,070) for the 2000-2001 8 
fiscal year to automate field operations and test for salmonella bacteria. 9 

Section 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1999. 10